

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


 LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2307
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.11.2016


VOCATIONAL TRAINING CENTRE SCHEME


†2307. SHRI ALOK SANJAR:


 Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government allocate funds to States under Vocational Training Centre Scheme; and

(b) if so, State-wise details thereof for the last three years?


                         ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)


(a) & (b) Government of India is implementing various schemes for providing funds to the States/UTs for upgradation/ setting up of Government Institutes (ITIs) and Skill Development Centers (SDCs). Major schemes include Upgradation of 1396 Government ITIs through Public Private Partnership (PPP), Upgradation of existing Government ITIs into model ITIs, Externally Aided Project (EAP)- World Bank assisted Vocational Training Improvement Project for Upgradation of 400
Government ITIs, Enhancing of Skill Development Infrastructure in North East States and Sikkim, Skill Development in 47 district affected by Left Wing Extremism and Multi Sectoral Development Programme in 90 Minority concentration districts. The State-wise details of the funds released under schemes “Upgradation of Government ITIs into model ITIs” and “World Bank assisted Vocational Training Improvement Project (VTIP)” are given at Annexure-I and Annexure-II.


Annexure I


Releases to the State Government under the scheme 'Upgradation of Government ITIs into Model ITIs'

(amt. in Rs. lakhs)

Sl.
No.

States / UTs
Location of

the ITI

Approved
allocation
under the
scheme

Releases
FY 2014-15

Releases
FY 2015-16

Releases
FY 2016-17

Total funds
released

(including
equivalent

state share*

1
Andhra
Pradesh

ITI Gajuwaka 1000.00 0.00 250.00
0.00 250.00

2 Arunachal Pr. ITI Yupia 435.00 0.00 0.00 108.89 108.89

3 Bihar
ITI
Marhowrah

1000.00 0.00 250.00
0.00 250.00

4 Chhattisgarh ITI Bhilai 1000.00 0.00 250.00
0.00 250.00

5 Delhi ITI Pusa 843.00 0.00 0.00
421.43 421.43

6 Goa ITI Panaji 500.00 0.00 125.00
0.00 125.00

7 Gujarat ITI Dashrath 910.00 324.07 0.00
130.93 455.00

8 Haryana ITI Gurgaon  1000.00 0.00 0.00
500.00 500.00

9 Himachal Pr ITI Nalagarh 913.00 269.93 0.00 186.50 456.43

10 Jharkhand ITI Ranchi 1000.00 0.00 500.00
0.00

500.00

11 Karnataka ITI Bangalore  1000.00 305.71 0.00
0.00 305.71

12 Kerala
ITI
Kalamassery

1000.00 0.00 250.00
0.00 250.00

13
Madhya
Pradesh

ITI  Bhopal  1000.00 105.00 0.00
395.00 500.00

14 Maharashtra ITI Nashik 899.00 0.00 224.76 0.00 224.76

15 Orissa ITI Barbil 710.00 313.30 41.70 0.00 355.00

16 Punjab ITI Ludhiana 1000.00 252.86 0.00
247.14 500.00

17 Rajasthan ITI Udaipur 500.00 183.86 0.00
0.00 183.86

18 Sikkim ITI  Namchi 500.00 0.00 195.00
0.00 195.00

19 Tamil Nadu
ITI
Coimbatore

1000.00 0.00 250.00
0.00 250.00

20 Tripura
ITI
Indranagar
(W)

800.00 123.40 0.00
0.00 123.40

21 Telangana ITI Mallepally 1000.00 325.71 0.00
0.00 325.71

22
Uttar Pradesh

ITI Meerut  1000.00 280.00 0.00
220.00 500.00

23 ITI Varanasi  900.00 0.00 0.00
225.00 225.00

24 Uttarakhand
ITI Jagjitpur,
Haridwar

1000.00 0.00 112.86
0.00 112.86

25 West Bengal ITI Durgapur 1000.00 0.00 235.71
0.00 235.71

  Total    21910.00 2483.843 2685.03 2434.89 7603.76

* Funding pattern between Centre and State is 70:30 (for NE States 90:10)


Annexure II


State-wise releases under the World Bank assisted Vocational Training Improvement
Project (VTIP)

(amt. in Rs. Lakhs)
S.
No

States / UTs No of
ITIs
covere
d

Allocation
including
State share
*

Total funds released including State
share*

Total funds
released

including State
share during

Project period
(FY 07-08 to FY

16-17)

FY 2014-
15

FY 2015-
16

FY 2016-17

1 Andhra
Pradesh

17 8302.52 0.00 681.83 0.00 7805.41

2 Andaman &
Nicobar

1 237.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 235.43

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

1 376.55 0.00 0.00 36.10 375.64

4 Assam 7 2529.13 161.52 0.00 0.00 2373.98

5 Bihar 8 2743.33 110.49 84.59 0.00 2233.10

6 Chhattisgarh 18 5883.60 0.00 124.00 0.00 5366.12

7 Daman & Diu 1 203.92 48.31 9.47 0.00 201.66

8 Delhi 3 1055.13 25.00 0.00 0.00 797.52

9 Goa 7 3077.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 2872.46

10 Gujarat 29 14961.15 44.00 0.00 0.00 14276.75

11 Haryana 16 7663.91 527.51 163.89 0.00 7652.92

12 Himachal
Pradesh

11 4690.10 381.33 194.67 94.67 4672.82

13 Jammu &
Kashmir

10 2820.97 0.00 261.33 0.00 2454.74

14 Jharkhand 3 1093.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 1081.67

15 Karnataka 30 14765.76 736.37 0.00 0.00 13248.20

16 Kerala 7 3040.68 130.00 0.00 0.00 3208.56

17 Lakshadweep 1 76.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.41

18 Madhya
Pradesh

28 13047.70 792.71 318.45 396.00 13032.55

19 Maharashtra 87 35796.39 171.75 0.00 0.00 33887.05

20 Manipur 2 411.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 334.01

21 Meghalaya 1 409.09 49.54 73.40 0.00 353.28

22 Mizoram 1 412.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 356.57

23 Nagaland 1 369.33 22.90 33.93 0.00 368.05

24 Orissa 9 5464.34 574.33 6.00 0.00 5432.06

25 Pondicherry 1 318.17 11.15 0.00 0.00 288.93

26 Punjab 27 14150.67 770.67 0.00 0.00 11843.39

27 Rajasthan 10 3158.33 22.44 0.00 35.77 3052.47

28 Sikkim 1 331.42 15.60 23.11 1.47 326.38

29 Tamil Nadu 17 8237.57 530.87 195.21 0.00 7495.64

30 Telangana 8 4104.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 2970.15

 31 Tripura 1 522.83 31.32 46.40 0.00 516.24

32 Uttar Pradesh 16 7154.70 405.85 0.00 353.44 7138.68

33 Uttarakhand 10 3511.51 210.00 0.00 0.00 3216.25

34 West Bengal 10 3857.42 0.00 363.16 0.00 3808.08

  Total  400 174807.82 5773.66 2579.44 917.45 163338.38

* Funding pattern between Centre and State is 75:25 (for NE States 90:10)


*****

